SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 626, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 351.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 29.22; and to amend subsection (2) of section 29.06, subsection (4) of section 29.09, section 29.10, subsection (1) of section 29.14, subsection (1) of section 29.22, paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (2) of section 29.47, subsection (4) of section 29.574 and section 29.595 of the statutes, relating to fish and game.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 29.22 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsection (2) of section 29.06, subsection (4) of section 29.09, section 29.10, subsection (1) of section 29.14, subsection (1) of section 29.22, paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (2) of section 29.47, subsection (4) of section 29.574 and section 29.595 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.06) (2) On any such sales of wild animals, or carcasses or parts thereof, the warden or agent selling them shall issue to each purchaser a certificate, on forms to be prepared and furnished by the state conservation commission, covering such sales. The animals, or carcasses or parts thereof, so purchased shall be consumed or otherwise disposed of by the purchaser within \* \* \* a period to be set by the conservation commission, but shall not be resold, bartered, or exchanged, in whole or in part, to any other person, except as provided in subsection (3).

(29.09) (4) Whenever any such license is lost the person to whom the same was issued may present to the \* \* \* county clerk from whom he purchased the license an affidavit proving such loss, together with a fee of fifty cents, whereupon the latter shall issue a duplicate license to such person. After application furnished him by the county clerk has been properly filled out and sworn to, such application shall then be forwarded to the conservation commission at the time the county clerk makes his regular monthly report and remittance.

- 29.10 Resident hunting licenses and deer tags shall be issued subject to the provisions of section 29.09, by the county clerks of the several counties upon blanks supplied to them by the state conservation commission, to residents of each county duly applying therefor who have resided in this state for at least one year next preceding the application. The fee for each such license is one dollar. Such license does not grant the privilege of hunting deer unless the licensee is in possession of a deer tag which shall be issued to him by the county clerk on application and the payment of an additional fee of fifty cents. \* \*
- (29.14) (1) Any person, other than a nonresident \* \* \* over the age of sixteen years, may without a license take, catch or kill with hook and line fish of any variety, subject to all other conditions, limitations and restrictions prescribed in this chapter.
- (29.22) (1) No person shall hunt game with any means other than the use of a gun held at arm's length and discharged from the shoulders or a bow and arrow; or place, spread or set any net, pitfall, snare, spring gun, pivot gun, swivel gun, or other similar contrivance for the purpose of catching, or which might catch, take or ensuare game; or use or have in his possession or under his control any ferret, rat, weasel, or guinea pig while hunting; and no person shall carry with him in any vehicle or automobile, any gun or rifle unless the same is unloaded, and knocked down or unloaded and inclosed within a carrying case. No person while hunting or in possession of firearms shall have in possession or under control any light used for the purpose of shining deer. No person shall shoot with a rifle at wild ducks, coot, mud hens, wild geese or brant when any such birds are on the surface of the water or ice of any lake. No person shall have in possession any firearms in territory wherein there is an open season for deer for a period of five days prior to the opening date for deer hunting unless the gun or rifle is unloaded and knocked down, or unloaded and within a carrying case.
- (29.47) (2) (a) One shipment only of not more than one package, and containing not more than twenty pounds of game fish of any variety other than those named in paragraphs (c) and (d) of this subsection, but not more than the bag limit for one day, or containing in lieu thereof not more than one muskellunge or two \* \* of any other fish of any weight, may be transported by any resident to any point within the state, or by any

nonresident licensee to any point without the state in each period of seven days. Nonresident hook and line fishing licenses may be issued by the state conservation commission to any nonresident female over the age of sixteen years for the purpose of making shipment without the state, under the provisions of this section.

- (c) \* \* \* Fifteen trout of any variety other than lake trout may be transported to any point within or without the state, when accompanied by the owner from the point of shipment to the point of destination.
- (29.574) (4) The holder of any such license shall pay an \* \* initial license fee of five dollars. Such license shall expire on December thirty-first of each year, but may be renewed each year upon the payment by the licensee, of the renewal license fee of two dollars.

29.595 Upon complaint in writing by the owner or lessee of any lands, to the state conservation commission, that deer are causing damage therein the commission shall inquire into the matter; and if upon inspection, investigation, hearing, or otherwise, it shall appear to the satisfaction of the commission that the facts stated in each such complaint are true, it may capture or destroy such deer, and dispose of the same as provided in \* \* \* section \* \* \* 29.06.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 668, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (21) of section 69.28; to amend subsection (3) of section 48.01, subsection (5) of section 48.02, subsection (7) of section 48.07, paragraphs (c) and (d) of subsection (5) of section 48.33, subsection (1) of section 48.35, subsection (2) of section 48.36, subsections (2) and (4) of section 48.38, subsection (3) of section 48.39, section 48.47, subsection (2) of section 166.11, subsection (2) of section 166.18, and section 322.05; and to create section 69.60 and subsection (7) of section 322.04 of the statutes, relating to children and providing penalties.